## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding is entered into by T. Clock Enterprises, Inc and the Flathead County Joint School District No. 38, Bigfork, MT, herein referred to as the District.

The parties hereby agree:

- 1. The District has been unsuccessful in hiring a route bus driver for district owned Route 12 for school year 2021-22.
- 2. T. Clock Enterprises, Inc has a 5 year contract for Route 10 with Bigfork School District through 2023-24. Bigfork School District will pay \$43,886 for Route 10 for the 2021-22 school year.
- 3. T. Clock Enterprises, Inc agrees to extend Route 10 sixteen (16) miles per school day, to cover Route 12.
- 4. The district shall pay T. Clock Enterprises, Inc \$13,495, in addition to the Route 10 contract.
- 5. If ridership exceeds T. Clock Enterprises, Inc bus capacity, the parties agree to meet to discuss solutions.
- 6. This agreement is for school year 2021-22 only and shall not set a precedent.
- 7. This agreement can be terminated by either party with a 30 day notice.

FOR THE DISTRICT

## FOR T. CLOCK ENTERPRISES, INC

Paul Sandry

Date

Date

Name

Date

Board Clerk